

No. 22-212

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JONATHAN SAVAS, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA STATEWIDE LAW
ENFORCEMENT AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**MOTION FOR LEAVE AND
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
MACKINAC CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
PATRICK J. WRIGHT
Counsel of Record
140 W. Main St.
Midland, MI 48640
(989) 631-0900
wright@mackinac.org
*Attorney for Mackinac
Center for Public Policy*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. PUBLIC EMPLOYEES CANNOT BE FORCED TO REMAIN UNION MEMBERS FOR YEARS AT A TIME AFTER EXPRESSING AN INTENT TO RESIGN.....	5
A. <i>Abood</i>	6
B. <i>Janus</i>	8
C. This Court should recognize a constitutional right to resign.....	8
D. Circuit split on legal effect of post- <i>Janus</i> resignation	9
1. Third Circuit’s <i>LaSpina</i> decision.....	9
2. Ninth Circuit treatment of resignations	12
3. Other Circuits have not addressed resignations despite ruling on dues authorizations	14
E. Pre- <i>Janus</i> support for right to resign...	15
II. AS A MATTER OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW, A DUES AUTHORIZATION CANNOT REQUIRE PUBLIC EMPLOYEES TO FINANCIALLY SUPPORT A UNION THEY HAVE RESIGNED FROM FOR LONGER THAN A YEAR.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. Ohio Civ. Serv. Emp. Ass’n AFSCME, Local 11</i> , 2020 WL 1322051 (S.D. Ohio March 20, 2020)	4
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020)...	12, 13, 25
<i>Bennett v. Council 31, AFSCME</i> , 991 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2021).....	14, 23
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)	13, 23, 24, 25
<i>Cooley v. California Statewide Law Enforcement Association</i> , 2022 WL 1262015 (April 28, 2022)	13
<i>Cooley</i> , Supreme Court Case No. 22-216	13
<i>Debont v. City of Poway</i> , 1998 WL 415844 (S.D. Cal. 1998).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Edwards v. Indiana State Teachers Ass’n</i> , 749 N.E.2d 1220 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001)	22, 23
<i>Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18</i> , 992 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2021).....	14, 15, 23
<i>In re United Steelworkers of Am., State Emp. Rel. Bd. 89-009</i> (Ohio May 3, 1989), 1988 WL 1519977	4
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>LaSpina v. SEIU Pennsylvania State Council</i> , 985 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2021)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>McCahon v. Pennsylvania Tpk. Comm’n</i> , 491 F.Supp.2d 522 (M.D. Pa. 2007).....	20, 21, 22
<i>O’Callaghan v. Napolitano</i> , Supreme Court Case No. 22-219.....	13
<i>Pattern Makers’ League of North Am., AFL-CIO</i> <i>v. NLRB</i> , 473 U.S. 95 (1985).....	17, 18, 20, 21, 22
<i>Railway Emp. v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956).....	6, 7
<i>Smith v. Arkansas State Emp., Local 1315</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979)	16, 17, 26
<i>Taylor v. Rhatigan</i> , 900 N.W.2d 699 (Mich. Ct. App. 2016).....	22
<i>Teachers v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	2, 26
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 157	17
29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(4).....	26
39 U.S.C. § 1205(b).....	26
43 Pa. Const. Stat. § 1101.301(18)	4
45 U.S.C. § 152, Eleventh (b).....	6, 26
5 U.S.C. § 7115(a).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cal. Gov’t Code § 3513(i)	4, 25
Cal. Gov’t Code § 3524.59(a)	4
Cal. Gov’t Code § 3540.1(i)(1).....	4
Cal. Gov’t Code § 3583(a)	4
Cal. Gov’t Code § 3515.7.....	4
Ind. Code § 20-29-5-6(c)(3)	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Email from Ethan F. Jaffe, Staff Couns., Cal. State Controller (July 7, 2022 01:59 EST)	4
https://olmsapps.dol.gov/query/orgReport.do? rptId=788496&rptForm=LM2Form	4
https://olmsapps.dol.gov/query/orgReport.do? rptId=788504&rptForm=LM2Form	4
https://www.the74million.org/article/exclusive- as-sacramento-educators-strike-post-covid- numbers-show-accelerated-membership-losses- in-california-teachers-association/	4
